

No. 12-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Mark J. McBurney, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

Nathaniel L. Young, Deputy Commissioner
and Director, Virginia Division of Child
Support Enforcement, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC. AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James F. Peterson
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
jpeterson@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The “Privileges and Immunities Clause”
Protects the Rights of All Citizens of Free
Governments 3

II. The Right of Access to Public Records
Is a Well-Recognized Common Law
Right 5

III. The Right of Access to Public Records
of All States Is Important to the
Maintenance and Well-Being of
the Union 9

IV. The State of Virginia Is Entitled
to Impose Reasonable Fees on
Records Requesters 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975)	3
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Commission of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989)	15, 16
<i>Burton v. Tuite</i> , 78 Mich. 363 (1889).....	6
<i>Clay v. Ballard</i> , 87 Va. 787 (1891)	6
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (CC ED Pa. 1825).....	3, 4
<i>Gleason v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10CV0952, City and Country of Denver District Court (Bruce, J., Apr. 22, 2011).....	14
<i>Lee v. Minner</i> , 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006)	9-10
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	7

<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Nowack v. Auditor General</i> , 234 Mich. 200 (1928).....	7-8
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	3, 4
<i>State v. King</i> , 154 Ind. 621 (1900)	6, 7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 41 N.J.L. 332 (N.J. 1879).....	6
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire</i> <i>v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	3, 5, 13
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	3
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v.</i> <i>Reporters Committee for Freedom</i> <i>of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	7
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. U.S.</i> <i>Sentencing Commission</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Wiley v. Woods</i> , 393 Pa. 341 (1958).	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2, cl. 2*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chris Isidore & Jennifer Liberto,
*Mortgage deal could bring billions
 in relief*, CNN Money (Feb. 15, 2012),
 available at <http://money.cnn.com>10

Letter to the Honorable Timothy Geithner,
 U.S. House of Representatives Committee
 on Financial Services, dated June 20, 2011,
 available at <http://financialservices.house.gov> ...11

Press Release, *Chairman Bachus Comments
 on Elizabeth Warren's Role in Mortgage
 Settlement Talks*, The Committee on
 Financial Services (Apr. 4, 2011)11

Thomas J. Moyer, *Interpreting Ohio's Sunshine
 Laws: a Judicial Perspective*, 59 N.Y.U. ANN.
 SURV. AM. L. 247 (2003)9
